

HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

W.P.No.6871 of 2026

PROCEEDING SHEET

Sl. No.	DATE	ORDER	OFFICE NOTE
	11.03.2026	<u>VN, J</u> 1. Notice before admission. 2. The present Writ Petition is filed questioning the action of Respondent No.1 in not permitting the Petitioners from attending their academics and further denying them to appear in the mid-semester examinations due to be held from 12.03.2026 without assigning any reasons. 3. The Petitioners are pursuing the VIII semester of the BS-MS Dual Degree 5-years program at Respondent No.1-Institution. It is stated that the Petitioners, with the permissions of Respondent No.1-institution were visiting Gandikota Tourist Centre on 14.02.2026 on their personal bikes, and at that time, one of the bikes met with an accident, and thereby one student by name M. Hrishika died in the accident. Accordingly, a criminal case was registered against the driver of the lorry in FIR No.23 of 2026, dated 14.03.2026, at the Chennur U/G PS, YSR Kadapa District. 4. Pursuant to the incident, the Petitioners were instructed to go to their parents' place and take a break from academics. Though the Petitioners submitted that they have made peace	

		with the tragic accident and are willing to pursue academics, Respondent No.1-institution was not permitting the Petitioners to continue their academics. Hence, the present Writ Petition. 5. Learned counsel for the Petitioners submits that the schedule for the VIII semester examination is to begin on 12.03.2026, and there are no reasons for being denied permission to write the examinations. Learned counsel further submits a reading of the FIR would show that the cause of the accident is attributed to the driver of the lorry, and punishing the Petitioners for the act not committed by the Petitioners cannot be sustained. 6. Heard the respective counsel. 7. As the Petitioners are pursuing the VIII semester examination of the BS-MS Dual Degree 5-years program at the Respondent No.1-institution, the denial to write the VIII semester examination without assigning any reason cannot be sustained, more so when there are no allegations against the Petitioners with regard to the cause of the tragic accident as per the FIR registered on 14.02.2026. 8. Accordingly, there shall be an interim direction as under: 1) Respondent No. 1 shall permit the Petitioners to appear for the 8th Semester examination of the BS-MS Dual Degree	
--	--	--	--

		5-years program scheduled to be conducted from 12.03.2026 pending further orders. 9. Post this case on 22.04.2026. Note: Issue CC today. (B/o) eha. <u>VN, J</u>	
--	--	---	--