

IN THE HIGH COURT OF ANDHRA PRADESH AT AMARAVATI

THURSDAY, THE TWELFTH DAY OF MARCH

TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX

:PRESENT:

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NYAPATHY VIJAY

WRIT PETITION NO: 6871 OF 2026



Between:

1. Emi Susan Shine, D/o. Shine Thomas Varghese, Aged 23 years, studying BS-MS Sem VIII at USER, Tirupati R/o. Ushus, Nellikunnam P.O., Kottarakkara, Kollam, Kerala - 691 506.
2. Aenugu Tagore Reddy, S/o. Aenugula Darmendar Reddy, Aged 22 years, studying BS-MS Sem VIII at USER, Tirupati R/o. H-11, 6th Floor, Sea Shells Enclave, Waltair Uplands, Maharanipeta, Visakhapatnam - 530 002.
3. Bhavya V S, D/o. Sheejan, Aged 22 years, studying BS-MS Sem VIII at USER, Tirupati R/o. Vettiayattil, Valapad, Nattika, Thrissur, Kerala - 680 567.
4. Anugraha S, D/o. Sudheer N K Aged 22 years, studying BS-MS Sem VIII at USER, Tirupati R/o. Anugraha House, Seethangoli, Edanad, Kasargod, Kerala-671 321
5. Adhnan K, S/o. Nizar Khan, Aged 23 years, studying BS-MS Sem VIM at USER, Tirupati, R/o. Karimpuzha, Kailchira, Kavalamukkatta, Malapuram, Kerala - 679 332.

Petitioners

AND

1. Indian Institute of Science Education and Research, (an autonomous institute under the Ministry of Education, Govt, of India), represented by

- The Director, Srinivasapuram, Venkatagiri Road, Jangalapalli Village, Panguru (G.P), Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati District - 517619.
2. The Union of India, Rep. by its Secretary, Ministry of Education, Dept, of Higher Education, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001.
 3. The Director, Institute of Science Education and Research, Srinivasapuram, Venkatagiri Road, Jangalapalli Village, Panguru (G.P), Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati District - 517619.
 4. The Registrar, Indian Institute of Science Education and Research,, Srinivasapuram, Venkatagiri Road, Jangalapalli Village, Panguru (G.P), Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati District - 517619
 5. The Deputy Registrar, Institute of Science Education and Research, Srinivasapuram, Venkatagiri Road, Jangalapalli Village, Panguru (G.P), Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati District - 517619.

Respondents

Petition under Section 151 CPC is filed praying that in the circumstances stated in the grounds filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to allow the petitioners to continue their academics in usual course, Pending disposal of WP 6871 of 2026, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the Petition and the affidavit filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated:11.03.2026 and upon hearing the arguments of Sri SHEIKH NEHA HASSAN, Advocate for the Petitioners, Additional Solicitor General of India for Respondent Nos.1 to 5, the Court made the following

ORDER:

1. This application is listed by way of 'Lunch Motion' today questioning the action of Respondents in not permitting the Petitioners to continue their academics in usual course in Respondent No.1-institution and restricting the relief of this Court dated 11.03.2026 to write VIII Semester examination only.

2. Considering the submissions made, there shall be interim direction to the Respondents to permit the Petitioners to pursue their academics in usual course in Respondent No.1-institution and also provide the Hostel accommodation as was earlier given to the Petitioners, pending further orders. ✓

3. Sri Jupudi V.K.Yagnadutt, learned Central Government Counsel takes notice for Respondent No.2. ✓

4. Post this application on 22.04.2026 along with the main Writ Petition. ✓

//TRUE COPY//

SD/- K. KASIRAO ACHARI
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Director, Indian Institute of Science Education and Research, (an autonomous institute under the Ministry of Education, Govt, of India), Srinivasapuram, Venkatagiri Road, Jangalapalli Village, Panguru (G.P), Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati District - 517619.
2. The Secretary, Union of India, Ministry of Education, Dept, of Higher Education, Shastri Bhavan, New Delhi - 110 001.
3. The Director, Institute of Science Education and Research, Srinivasapuram, Venkatagiri Road, Jangalapalli Village, Panguru (G.P), Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati District - 517619.
4. The Registrar, Indian Institute of Science Education and Research,, Srinivasapuram, Venkatagiri Road, Jangalapalli Village, Panguru (G.P), Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati District - 517619
5. The Deputy Registrar, Institute of Science Education and Research, Srinivasapuram, Venkatagiri Road, Jangalapalli Village, Panguru (G.P), Yerpedu Mandal, Tirupati District - 517619. (Addressee Nos.1 to 5 by SPEED POST)
6. One CC to SRI. SHEIKH NEHA HASSAN Advocate [OPUC]

7. One CCs to ADDITIONAL SOLICITOR GENERAL, High Court of AP
[OPUC]
8. One CCs to Sri Jupudi V.K.Yagnadutt, Advocate [OPUC]
9. One spare copy

Kj

HIGH COURT

VN,J

DATED:12/03/2026

ORDER

IA No. 2 OF 2026

IN

WP.No.6871 of 2026

DIRECTION

